

No. 20-18

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ARTHUR GREGORY LANGE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
California Court Of Appeal,  
First Appellate Division**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
JOSHUA WINDHAM\*  
ROBERT FROMMER  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 North Glebe Road  
Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(703) 682-9320  
jwindham@ij.org  
rfrommer@ij.org  
*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Security Clause requires freedom from threats to our persons and property .....	4
II. The Security Clause requires a robust war- rant requirement with narrow exceptions for true emergencies .....	8
III. A categorical rule for misdemeanor pursuits would violate the Security Clause.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Black v. Vill. of Park Forest</i> , 20 F. Supp. 2d 1218 (N.D. Ill. 1998) .....	1
<i>Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006) .....	12
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949) .....	9
<i>Camara v. Mun. Ct.</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967) .....	9
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)....	1, 5, 7
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015)....	1, 10
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018) .....	1
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971) .....	8
<i>Flippo v. West Virginia</i> , 528 U.S. 11 (1999) .....	9
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 568 U.S. 237 (2013) .....	2
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013) .....	3, 14
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019) .....	4
<i>Holmes v. Jennison</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Pet.) 540 (1840) .....	4
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006) .....	8
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)....	8, 9, 12, 16
<i>Kansas v. Glover</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1183 (2020) .....	2
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011) .....	10, 15
<i>LMP Servs., Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 2019 IL 123123 (Ill. May 23, 2019), cert. denied, No. 19-398 (Nov. 4, 2019) .....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McCaughtry v. City of Red Wing</i> , 831 N.W.2d 518 (Minn. 2013) .....	1
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948) ....	9, 11, 16
<i>Michigan v. Fisher</i> , 558 U.S. 45 (2009).....	12
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978).....	12
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978) .....	10, 11
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013) .....	10
<i>Mitchell v. Wisconsin</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2525 (2019) .....	15
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	5, 7, 9
<i>Richfield Oil Corp. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 329 U.S. 69 (1946) .....	4
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	2, 5
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 571 U.S. 3 (2013) .....	3, 13
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	17, 18
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	8
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993) .....	1
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) .....	3
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vale v. Louisiana</i> , 399 U.S. 30 (1970) .....	17
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967)....	11, 12, 15, 16, 17
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Stat. 1 (1776).....	3
1 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 125 (1765).....	5
Alexandra Natapoff, <i>Punishment Without Crime: How Our Massive Misdemeanor System Traps the Innocent and Makes America More Unequal</i> 2 (2018).....	14
Brief of Nat. Assn. of Crim. Defense Lawyers and Cal. Attorneys for Crim. Justice as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioner .....	8
David H. Gans, <i>We Do Not Want to Be Hunted: The Right to be Secure and Our Constitutional Story of Race and Policing</i> , 11 Colum. J. Race & Law (2021), available at <a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3622599">https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3622599</a> .....	5, 8
James Otis, <i>Writs of Assistance Case</i> .....	6, 9
Luke M. Milligan, <i>The Forgotten Right to Be Secure</i> , 65 Hastings L.J. 713 (2014) .....	2, 4, 5, 7, 8
Nicholas A. Kahn-Fogel, <i>An Examination of the Coherence of Fourth Amendment Jurisprudence</i> , 26 Cornell J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 275 (2016).....	2
Thomas K. Clancy, <i>What Does the Fourth Amendment Protect: Property, Privacy, or Security?</i> , 33 Wake Forest L. Rev. 307 (1998).....	7
Thomas Y. Davies, <i>Recovering the Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 98 Mich. L. Rev. 547 (1999) .....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Const., Amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Preamble .....	3
